
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _1_ 

TO 

WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _1_ 

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT:  

SH 195 at Ronald Reagan Blvd. 

This Supplemental Work Authorization No. _1_ to Work Authorization No. _1_ is made pursuant 

to the terms and conditions of the Williamson County Contract for Engineering Services, 

being dated March 19, 2024 (“Contract”) and entered into by and between Williamson County, 
Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and Pape-Dawson Consulting 

Engineers, LLC. (the "Engineer"). 

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed Work Authorization No. _1_ dated effective 

March 22, 2024 (the “Work Authorization”);  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, amendments, changes and modifications to a 

fully executed Work Authorization shall be made in the form of a Supplemental Work 

Authorization; and 

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend, change and modify the Work Authorization. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Work 

Authorization shall be amended, changed and modified as follows:  

I. The Work Authorization shall terminate on February 27, 2026. The Services to be Provided

by the Engineer shall be fully completed on or before said date unless extended by an

additional Supplemental Work Authorization.  The revised Work Schedule is attached

hereto as Attachment “C”.

Except as otherwise amended by prior or future Supplemental Work Authorizations, all other terms 

of the Work Authorization are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.  

This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and obligations 

provided under the Contract. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Supplemental Work 

Authorization, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.  





ID Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors Successors % 

Complete

Baseline Start Baseline Finish

0 SH 195 at Ronald Reagan Schematic Design 708 days Fri 3/22/24 Fri 2/27/26 47% Fri 3/22/24 Wed 4/30/25

1 Milestones 708 days Fri 3/22/24 Fri 2/27/26 0% Fri 3/22/24 Wed 4/30/25

2 Contract Execution 0 days Fri 3/22/24 Fri 3/22/24 42,3FS+14 days 100% Fri 3/22/24 Fri 3/22/24

3 Project Kickoff Meeting 0 days Thu 4/4/24 Thu 4/4/24 2FS+14 days 21,22,23,18,28,20 100% Thu 4/4/24 Thu 4/4/24

4 Submit Conceptual Design 0 days Tue 4/23/24 Tue 4/23/24 42 43 100% Tue 4/23/24 Tue 4/23/24

5 Submit ROE Letters - Round 1 0 days Thu 4/25/24 Thu 4/25/24 42FS+2 days 25 100% Thu 4/25/24 Thu 4/25/24

6 TxDOT AFA Approval 0 days Tue 4/29/25 Tue 4/29/25 19,18 50,57,66 0% Fri 5/3/24 Fri 5/3/24

7 Submit ROE Letters - Round 2 (As Needed) 0 days Thu 6/6/24 Thu 6/6/24 26 27 100% Wed 6/5/24 Wed 6/5/24

8 TxDOT ENV Kickoff Meeting 0 days Thu 5/16/24 Thu 5/16/24 42FS+23 days 48,56 100% Thu 5/16/24 Thu 5/16/24

9 Submit Preliminary Schematic Deliverable Package (Updated Design Schedule, Draft 

Traffic Study, Wilco DSF, TxDOT DSR, Prelim Schematic, Prelim OPCC, Prelim Drainage 

Report, Draft ENV Documents, Draft Geotech Reports)

0 days Mon 10/7/24 Mon 10/7/24 48,49 74 100% Tue 7/30/24 Tue 7/30/24

10 HNTB/TxDOT Preliminary Schematic Deliverable Comment Review Meeting 0 days Fri 11/8/24 Fri 11/8/24 52 74,75 100% Tue 8/27/24 Tue 8/27/24

11 Submit Final Schematic Deliverable Package (Updated Design Schedule, Final Traffic 

Study, Wilco DSF, TxDOT DSR, Final Schematic, Final OPCC, Final Drainage Report, Final 

ENV Documents, Final Geotech Reports, Final Parcel Acquisition Documents)

0 days Fri 4/18/25 Fri 4/18/25 77 81 100% Tue 11/5/24 Tue 11/5/24

12 HNTB/County Final Schematic Deliverable Comment Review Meeting 0 days Fri 5/16/25 Fri 5/16/25 80 81 0% Tue 12/3/24 Tue 12/3/24

13 Schematic Approval 0 days Fri 5/30/25 Fri 5/30/25 81 38,16 0% Tue 12/17/24 Tue 12/17/24

14 ENV Agency Coordination Completion 0 days Tue 1/20/26 Tue 1/20/26 71,65 16 0% Tue 2/18/25 Tue 2/18/25

15 Final ROW Strip Map Approval 0 days Fri 7/18/25 Fri 7/18/25 40 16 0% NA NA

16 Contract Termination 0 days Fri 2/27/26 Fri 2/27/26 13,14,15,72FS+49 days 0% Wed 4/30/25 Wed 4/30/25

17 Data Collection 390 days Fri 4/5/24 Tue 4/29/25 9% Thu 4/4/24 Fri 5/3/24

18 AFA Development 30 days Fri 4/5/24 Sat 5/4/24 3 19,6 0% Thu 4/4/24 Fri 5/3/24

19 Delay - AFA Development 18 mons Sun 5/5/24 Tue 4/29/25 18 6 0% NA NA

20 Obtain County LiDAR and Aerial 1 day Fri 4/5/24 Fri 4/5/24 3 46,47 100% Thu 4/4/24 Thu 4/4/24

21 Obtain ENV Data 15 days Fri 4/5/24 Fri 4/19/24 3 55 100% Thu 4/4/24 Thu 4/18/24

22 Obtain Design Data/Models from NB Exit Ramp 8 days Fri 4/5/24 Fri 4/12/24 3 46,47 100% Thu 4/4/24 Thu 4/11/24

23 Obtain Ownership Info and Property Boundaries 15 days Fri 4/5/24 Fri 4/19/24 3 100% Thu 4/4/24 Thu 4/18/24

24 Survey & Geotech 470 days Fri 4/5/24 Fri 7/18/25 82% Thu 4/4/24 Tue 11/5/24

25 HNTB/County ROE Letter Review 37 days Fri 4/26/24 Sat 6/1/24 42,5 26 100% Thu 4/25/24 Fri 5/31/24

26 Address HNTB/County ROE Letter Comments 5 days Sun 6/2/24 Thu 6/6/24 25 7,27 100% Sat 6/1/24 Wed 6/5/24

27 Gain ROE 28 days Fri 6/7/24 Thu 7/4/24 26,7 34 100% Thu 6/6/24 Wed 7/3/24

28 Establish Control 15 days Fri 4/5/24 Fri 4/19/24 3 29 100% Thu 4/4/24 Thu 4/18/24

29 LiDAR and Processing 50 days Sat 4/20/24 Sat 6/8/24 28 74,75 100% Fri 4/19/24 Fri 6/7/24

30 Geotechnical Borings 14 days Sat 5/18/24 Fri 5/31/24 42,43 31 100% Sat 6/15/24 Fri 6/28/24

31 Develop Preliminary Geotech Report 28 days Sat 6/1/24 Fri 6/28/24 30 50,32 100% Sat 6/29/24 Fri 7/26/24

32 Develop Final Geotech Report 21 days Sat 11/9/24 Fri 11/29/24 52,31 77 100% Wed 10/9/24 Tue 11/5/24

33 Design Direction Delay Task 112 days Sat 11/9/24 Fri 2/28/25 52 34 100% NA NA

34 Boundary and Supplemental Topographic Survey 14 days Sat 3/1/25 Fri 3/14/25 27,52,33 35 100% Thu 7/4/24 Wed 7/31/24

35 Develop Draft Parcel Acquisition Documents 19 days Sat 3/15/25 Wed 4/2/25 34 36 100% Sat 6/15/24 Fri 7/5/24

36 HNTB/County Draft Parcel Acquisition Documents Review 14 days Thu 4/3/25 Wed 4/16/25 35 37 0% Wed 7/31/24 Tue 8/13/24

37 Develop Final Parcel Acquisition Documents 14 days Thu 4/17/25 Wed 4/30/25 36 0% Wed 9/25/24 Tue 10/15/24

38 Develop Preliminary ROW Strip Map 14 days Sat 5/31/25 Fri 6/13/25 13 39 0% Sat 6/15/24 Fri 6/28/24

39 HNTB/County Preliminary ROW Strip Map Review 14 days Sat 6/14/25 Fri 6/27/25 38 40 0% NA NA

40 Develop Final ROW Strip Map 21 days Sat 6/28/25 Fri 7/18/25 39 15 0% Wed 8/28/24 Tue 9/24/24

41 Preliminary Schematic Design 232 days Fri 3/22/24 Fri 11/8/24 100% Fri 3/22/24 Tue 8/27/24

42 Develop Preliminary Alignment Alternatives 33 days Fri 3/22/24 Tue 4/23/24 2 4,43,25,8FS+23 days,5FS+2 days,30100% Fri 3/22/24 Tue 4/23/24

43 HNTB/County Preliminary Alternative Approval 24 days Wed 4/24/24 Fri 5/17/24 42,4 47,44,30 100% Wed 4/24/24 Fri 5/17/24

44 Coordinate Design Alternatives with County/Stakeholders 30 days Sat 5/18/24 Sun 6/16/24 43 45 100% NA NA

45 Delay - Increased Stakeholder Coordination for Design Approval 72 days Mon 6/17/24 Tue 8/27/24 44 46,47 100% NA NA

46 Develop Preliminary H&H Models 15 days Wed 8/28/24 Wed 9/11/24 20,22,45 48 100% Sat 5/18/24 Fri 6/14/24

47 Develop Preliminary 3D Model and XS 15 days Wed 8/28/24 Wed 9/11/24 43,20,22,45 48 100% Sat 5/18/24 Fri 6/14/24

48 Develop Preliminary Schematic Deliverables 19 days Thu 9/12/24 Mon 9/30/24 46,47,8 9,49 100% Sat 6/15/24 Tue 7/30/24

49 Preliminary Deliverable Delay 7 days Tue 10/1/24 Mon 10/7/24 48 50,9 100% NA NA

50 Preliminary Schematic Deliverable Package County and TxDOT Review 14 days Sat 10/12/24 Fri 10/25/24 31,6,49 51 100% Wed 7/31/24 Tue 8/13/24

51 Preliminary Schematic Deliverable PD Response to Comment Period 7 days Sat 10/26/24 Fri 11/1/24 50 52 100% Wed 8/14/24 Tue 8/20/24

52 Preliminary Schematic Deliverable HNTB/County Comment Verification 7 days Sat 11/2/24 Fri 11/8/24 51 54,10,74,75,32,34,33100% Wed 8/21/24 Tue 8/27/24

53 Environmental and Public Involvment 641 days Sat 4/20/24 Tue 1/20/26 14% Fri 4/19/24 Tue 4/15/25

54 Stakeholder Coordination 56 days Sat 11/9/24 Fri 1/3/25 52 72 100% Wed 8/28/24 Tue 10/22/24

55 Develop Environmental Constraints Map and Project Description 14 days Sat 4/20/24 Fri 5/3/24 21 56 100% Fri 4/19/24 Thu 5/2/24

56 TxDOT Environmental Preliminary Design Coordination 13 days Fri 5/17/24 Wed 5/29/24 55,8 66,57,58 100% Thu 5/16/24 Tue 5/28/24

57 PCR & TxDOT Background Study Development 7 days Wed 4/30/25 Tue 5/6/25 56,6 58 0% Wed 5/29/24 Tue 6/4/24

58 PCR & TxDOT Background Study - TxDOT Review 28 days Wed 5/7/25 Tue 6/3/25 56,57 59 0% Wed 6/5/24 Tue 7/2/24

59 Develop Antiquities Permit Documentation 7 days Wed 6/4/25 Tue 6/10/25 58 60 0% Wed 7/3/24 Tue 7/9/24

60 Agency Review of Antiquities Permit 49 days Wed 6/11/25 Tue 7/29/25 59 61 0% Wed 7/10/24 Tue 8/27/24

61 Cultural Field Investigations 49 days Wed 7/30/25 Tue 9/16/25 60 62 0% Wed 8/28/24 Tue 10/15/24

62 Draft Arch/Cultural Resources Report 42 days Wed 9/17/25 Tue 10/28/25 61 63 0% Wed 10/16/24 Tue 11/26/24

63 Client/Sponsor/Owner Cultural Resources Report Review 21 days Wed 10/29/25 Tue 11/18/25 62 64 0% Wed 11/27/24 Tue 12/17/24

64 Regulatory Cultural Resources Review (State Compliance) 49 days Wed 11/19/25 Tue 1/6/26 63 65 0% Wed 12/18/24 Tue 2/4/25

65 Final Cultural Resources Report 14 days Wed 1/7/26 Tue 1/20/26 64 14 0% Wed 2/5/25 Tue 2/18/25

66 WPD1 and WPD2 35 days Wed 4/30/25 Tue 6/3/25 56,6 67 0% Wed 5/29/24 Tue 7/2/24

67 TxDOT Environmental Methodology Approval 28 days Wed 6/4/25 Tue 7/1/25 66 68 0% Wed 7/3/24 Tue 7/30/24

68 Environmental Field Work 49 days Wed 7/2/25 Tue 8/19/25 67 69 0% Wed 7/31/24 Tue 9/17/24

69 Technical Reports 28 days Wed 8/20/25 Tue 9/16/25 68 70 0% Wed 9/18/24 Tue 10/15/24

70 Williamson County RHCP Review/Enrollment 45 days Wed 9/17/25 Fri 10/31/25 69 71 0% Wed 10/16/24 Tue 2/4/25

71 Address Comments and Resubmit Technical Documents 14 days Sat 11/1/25 Fri 11/14/25 70 72,14 0% Wed 2/5/25 Tue 2/18/25

72 Assist Public Involvment 56 days Sat 11/15/25 Fri 1/9/26 71,54 16FS+49 days 0% Wed 2/19/25 Tue 4/15/25

73 Final Schematic Design 203 days Sat 11/9/24 Fri 5/30/25 83% Wed 8/28/24 Tue 12/17/24

74 Develop Final Schematic Design 42 days Sat 11/9/24 Fri 12/20/24 29,10,52,9 77 100% Wed 8/28/24 Tue 10/8/24

75 Develop Final H&H Models and Reports 42 days Sat 11/9/24 Fri 12/20/24 29,10,52 77,76 100% Wed 8/28/24 Tue 10/8/24

76 Design Direction Delay Task 105 days Sat 12/21/24 Fri 4/4/25 75 77 100% NA NA

77 Develop Final Schematic Deliverables 14 days Sat 4/5/25 Fri 4/18/25 74,75,32,76 11,78 100% Wed 10/9/24 Tue 11/5/24

78 HNTB/County Final Schematic Deliverable Package Review 14 days Sat 4/19/25 Fri 5/2/25 77 79 0% Wed 11/6/24 Tue 11/19/24

79 Final Schematic Deliverable PD Response to Comment Period 7 days Sat 5/3/25 Fri 5/9/25 78 80 0% Wed 11/20/24 Tue 11/26/24

80 Final Schematic Deliverable HNTB/County Comment Verification 7 days Sat 5/10/25 Fri 5/16/25 79 81,12 0% Wed 11/27/24 Tue 12/3/24

81 Address Final Comments 14 days Sat 5/17/25 Fri 5/30/25 80,12,11 13 0% Wed 12/4/24 Tue 12/17/24
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Project: SH 195 at Ronald Reag

Schematic Design

Date: Mon 4/21/25




